accordance with the required standards prior to the submission of a final plat 
application, the developer may be permitted to post a surety bond, certified 
check, or other instrument readily convertible to cash.  The surety must be in an 
amount equal to at least one hundred twenty-five (125) percent of the cost of the 
improvements.  This surety must be in favor of Barnwell County to ensure that, 
in the event of default by the developer, funds will be used to install the required 
improvements at the expense of the developer. 

The performance guarantee must be approved by the County Council and the